equation modeling (PLS-AEM) with the aid of SmartPLS software on responses from the data collected 
through the administered questionnaire to 9mobile users in F.C.T. 

Source: Researcher’s computation, (2024) via SmartPLS 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 
Out of the four hundred and thirty-eight (438) distributed questionnaires, 401 were properly filled and 
returned giving a response rate of 91%. Subsequently, all further analyses were done using 401 responses 
data. 

Assessment of Measurement Model 
In assessing the measurement model, the researcher began by assessing the item outer loadings.